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	Unit/Program Name
	Procurement Services

	Office of Primary Responsibility
	Office of Procurement Services

	Assessment Coordinator
	Mary McDaniel

	Submission Date of this Report
	May 30, 2017


I. Unit/Program Goal:  Comply with SC Surplus Property Distribution as required by State of SC Regulations

	Strategic Goal Supported
	5.  Accountability

	Indicator of Success/ Student Learning Outcome
AND

Summary of Data
	
	Indicator/

Learning Outcome
	2011-12
	2012-13
	2013-14
	2014-15
	2015-16

	
	1.
	Transfer of property within Lander University
	49%
	51%
	50%
	49%
	51%

	
	2.
	Transfer of property to other State Entities
	0%
	0%
	0%
	5%
	4%

	
	3.
	Transfer of property to State Surplus Management
	21%
	20%
	15%
	10%
	10%

	
	4.
	Items sold
	10%
	8%
	15%
	10%
	10%

	
	5
	Recycled electronics
	10%
	12%
	12%
	20%
	20%

	
	6
	Junked, Donated
	8%
	8%
	6%
	4%
	3%

	
	7
	Items in Warehouse at year end
	2%
	1%
	2%
	2%
	2%


	Assessment Instruments and Frequency of Assessment
	
	Instrument
	Frequency

	
	1.
	Surplus Property Records
	Each fiscal year

	
	2.
	Surplus Property Records
	Each fiscal year

	
	3.
	Surplus Property Records
	Each fiscal year

	
	4.
	Surplus Property Records
	Each fiscal year

	
	5.
	Surplus Property Records
	Each fiscal year

	
	6
	Surplus Property Records
	Each fiscal year

	
	7
	Surplus Property Records
	Each fiscal year


	Expected Outcome 
	
	Met (3)
	Partially Met (2)
	Not Met (1)

	
	1.
	Greater or equal to 40% transfer within the University
	N/A
	Less than 40% transfer within the University

	
	2.
	Equal to 0%
	N/A
	Greater than 0% transferred to other State Entities.

	
	3.
	Less than or equal to 30% transferred to State
	N/A
	Greater than 30% transferred to State

	
	4.
	Greater or equal to 10% items sold
	N/A
	Less than 10% items sold

	
	5
	Greater or equal to 10% recycled electronics
	N/A
	Less than 10% recycled electronics

	
	6
	Less than 10% junked or donated
	N/A
	Greater or equal to 10% junked or donated

	
	7
	Less than 5% items in warehouse
	N/A
	Greater or equal to 5% items in warehouse


	Review of Results and Actions Taken
	1.
	For 2014-16 we have met the goal to transfer Surplus Property within the University to reuse the property in another departmental setting. We have the policy and procedures for transferring property on Lander Procurement Services Web Site at http://www.lander.edu/sites/procurement-services . This is an advantage to the university as it keeps our dollars within our agency.

	
	2.
	For 2013-14 no transfers to State Entities, in 2015 we transferred 5% and 2016 we transferred 4% to other state of SC agencies.  In both years, we transferred old student desks to the local high schools.  The goal is to maintain all usable property within the university until the life cycle has expired on property.  On the other hand, the goal of the State of SC Surplus Property is to maintain all usable property within the state of SC agencies.  If one agency has property that another agency can use, State Surplus will make the transfer for them.  No money is received for this.

	
	3.
	For 2013-14 we sent 15% of our items to State Surplus and in 2014-15 we sent 10% and in 2015-16 we sent 10%.  State Surplus in turn sells the items and Lander University receives 10% profit in sells.  2014 – 16 showed improvements in these percentages as we maintained more usable property than in prior years.  

	
	4.
	For 2013-14 we sold 15% of surplus property and 2014-15 and 2015-16 we sold 10% each year.   Besides having public sale, we also sold items on GovDeals.com and Lander University received percentage amount due.  When the university is not able to use the property and State Surplus does not want to take property for transfer or sale, the university is allowed to have a public sale to receive funds prior to declaring them as “junk” items for disposal.  

	
	5.
	For 2013-14 we recycled 12% with C&C scrap metal in Greenwood.  2014-15 we improved our recycing efforts to 20%.  In 2015-16, we were contacted  by Intelligent Lifecycle Solutions as they are a new vendor on State contract for up to 5 years, and we began recycling our electonics.   Lander University recieves a percentage for computers, televisions, monitors,hard drives and servers.  Prices range from .30-$1.00 per pound, depending on what we have to recycle.   We also recycle toner cartridges, batteries, and cell phones with Funding Factory. All departments on campus participate. Lander receives a check from this program.  This has been a great improvement on campus as well as in Surplus Property.

	
	6.
	For 2013-14, we either junked or donated 6% of our surplus items and for 2014-15  4%.  These were items left over from the public sale.  They were either donated to a non-profit organization or were not safe for use and were junked.  Metal was sent to the scrap yard.  Monies were deposited in Lander account.  

	
	7.
	In 2013-14 we had 2% of surplus items remaining in inventory and in 2014-15  2%.

	
	Sum
	The 7 indicators of success represent all of the possible ways to distribute surplus property.  The sum of these percentages will always total 100% for any given year. The only area where we failed to meet the indicator of success was the transfer of property to other state agencies.  It is always our goal to maintain all property on campus until its life has expired; however, with technological improvements throughout the university, new and improved purchases must be made to accommodate these improvements – which results in some items transferring out of the university but still to be used in other agencies.  

	Indicator of Success or Student Learning Outcome Outcomes
	
	Indicator of Success Evaluation
	Indicator of Success Score 

	
	1.
	
	

	
	2.
	Not Met
	1

	
	3.
	
	

	
	4.
	
	

	
	5.
	Met
	3

	
	6.
	Met
	3

	
	7.
	Met
	3

	Additional Resources Required to Achieve or Sustain Results
	$0.00


II.  Unit/Program Goal:  To have all Procurement staff complete the 3 levels of State Procurement training
	Strategic Goal Supported
	5. Accountability

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Indicator of Success/ Student Learning Outcome
AND

Summary of Data
	
	Indicator/

Learning Outcome
	2014-15
	2015-16
	
	
	

	
	1.
	Budget to allow for training
	3
	3
	
	
	

	
	2
	Organization Chart Exists for area
	3
	3
	
	
	

	
	3
	Training plan exists
	3
	3
	
	
	

	
	4
	Number of staff trained annually
	3
	3
	
	
	


	Assessment Instruments and Frequency of Assessment
	
	Instrument
	Frequency

	
	1.
	Budget line item and funding for training
	Annually

	
	2.
	Organizational Chart and Job descriptions
	Annually

	
	3.
	Training Plans and schedules
	Annually

	
	4.
	Number of staff trained annually
	Annually

	
	
	
	


	Expected Outcome 
	
	Met (3)
	Partially Met (2)
	Not Met (1)

	
	1.
	Budget exists 
	N/A
	No Budget for training 

	
	2.
	Organization Chart and Job Description exists 
	N/A
	Chart and Description does not exist 

	
	3.
	Training Plans are Scheduled
	N/A 
	None exist

	
	4.
	Staff to achieve this training 
	N/A 
	None exist 

	Review of Results and Actions Taken
	1. With the retirement of 2 full-time Procurement staff in 2012-13, one person was promoted within the university to the Procurement Office and one new-hire came in.   Budget line items were put in place for training for new and ongoing staff.  

	
	2.  This step is met.

	
	3.  In the year 2013-14 the transfer completed the 1-year state IT procurement class.  This greatly improved her skill level in the administrative duties of Procurement processing.  Training began for the new hire in 2014-15, where he met the 1-year state IT procurement class.  Unfortunately he discontinued his employment at the end of that time. In the year 2015-16, a new staff member was put in place and has begun the IT procurement class.  The procurement services office is showing great improvements due to the completed classes that these employees are receiving.  We plan to continue staff development through training initiatives.  

	
	4.  With every class that the state offers, we plan to stay abreast with applicable training so that our office continues to improve its skill set.  


III. Unit/Program Goal:  Increase Use of Purchasing Card
	Strategic Goal Supported
	5.  Accountability

	
	
	
	
	

	Indicator of Success/ Student Learning Outcome
AND

Summary of Data
	
	Indicator/

Learning Outcome
	2014-15
	2015-16

	
	1.
	Number of P-card transactions
	8,038
	8630

	
	2
	Dollar Amount of P-card >$2,500
	$250,315.85
	$757,245.42

	
	3
	Total Dollar Amount Spend
	$2,351,120.41
	$2,935,451.92

	
	4
	Annual Rebates
	$13,596.19
	$19,132.96


	Assessment Instruments and Frequency of Assessment
	
	Instrument
	Frequency

	
	1.
	Bank of America Works
	Annually

	
	2.
	Bank of America Works
	Annually

	
	3.
	Bank of America Works
	Annually

	
	4.
	Bank of America Works
	Annually


	Expected Outcome 
	
	Met (3)
	Partially Met (2)
	Not Met (1)

	
	1.
	Increase P-Card transactions
	N/A
	No Increase in Spend

	
	2.
	Increase number of transactions over $2500
	N/A
	No Increase in transactions

	
	3.
	 Increase total dollars spend
	N/A
	No Increase in dollars spent

	
	4.
	Increase annual rebates
	N/A
	No Increase in rebates

	Review of Results and Actions Taken
	1.  In 2016 the President’s cabinet approved to increase Small purchase from $2,500 to $5,000.  As a result, Single Transaction Limits for a number of P-Cards has also increased to $5,000.  This process lead to a much improved efficiency for P-cards as check-writing and administrative duties decreases with P-card usage.  

	
	2.  With single transactions increased to $5,000 on many cards, the overall spend above previous limit was much greater which not only helps with administrative duties but also increases the amount of rebates that the university receives from Bank of America.  

	
	3.  With the single transaction limit increase, total dollar spend should increase and will result in an improvement in time management for administrative positions.  

	
	4.  The rebates that the University receives from Bank of America are based on total spend per year.  With the increase in annual spend from P-card usage, the rebates will also increase.  


IV.  Unit/Program Summary
	Unit/Program Goal
	Strategic Goal Supported
	Unit/Program Goal Outcome
	Additional Resources Required to Achieve or Sustain Results

	
	
	Score
	Evaluation
Met: 3.00 – 2.01

Partially Met: 2.00 – 1.01

Not Met: 1.00 – 0.01

Not Evaluated: 0.00
	

	1. Comply with SC Surplus Property Distribution as required by the State of South Carolina Regulations3 

3
 

	Accountability
	3.0
	
	$0.00

	2. Procurement staff to complete 3 levels of state procurement training
	Accountability
	3.0
	Met
	$0.00

	3. Increase Use of Purchasing Card
	Accountability
	3.0
	Met
	$0.00

	UNIT/PROGRAM TOTALS
	3.0
	
	$0.00

	Unit/Program Summary:  Surplus Property is defined as State owned supplies and equipment with remaining useful life and available for disposal. Procurement Services will, when feasible, determine if the Surplus Property that is transferred out of a department can be used elsewhere in the University.  If the property cannot be used elsewhere in the University, it, upon recommendation of State Surplus, will be disposed of in the method most advantageous for the University.  These options are:  transferring to other State entities, transferring to State Surplus for disposal, public sale and recycling.  When all of these options are exhausted, the property is then junked or donated.  The goal of Procurement Services is to obtain the greatest possible revenue from the disposal of surplus, damaged, or obsolete materials and equipment.   
The goal of Procurement Services is to have a fully trained staff in all aspects of Procurement in alignment with the SC Consolidated Procurement Code.  Procurement Services provides an effective and efficient process for quality goods and services and fosters a high standard of fair and honest treatment within the university, with vendors and the public.      

The University increased its small purchase limit from $2500 to $5000 and also increased a good number of P-card users’ single transaction limit to $5,000.  Overall, P-cards provide a means for streamlining the procure-to-pay process, allowing the university to procure goods and services in a timely manner, reduce transaction costs, track expenses, take advantage of supplier discounts, and minimize administrative effort.  All of these benefits improve the overall operations for both the university and the vendor community.
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